

COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2018-13

WHEREAS, Brian E. Lewis was appointed to the Dover Human Relations Commission on October 13, 2008, serving until February 22, 2010, and was sworn into office as Councilman of the Second District on May 11, 2015 and served with distinction until December 27, 2018; and

WHEREAS, throughout his tenure, Brian E. Lewis served as Chair of the Safety Advisory and Transportation Committee, and as a Member of the Construction Code Appeals Committee, Construction and Property Maintenance Code Board of Appeals, General Employee Pension Plan Board, Parks, Recreation, and Community Enhancement Committee, Police Chief Selection Committee, and the Police Pension Plan Retirement Committee; and

WHEREAS, Brian E. Lewis demonstrated dedication to protecting the citizens of Dover. He served with sincere concern for his community and his hands-on involvement was evident by his participation in neighborhood and community improvement events. He was a bold advocate for both the youth of Dover and the homeless community and has always placed the concerns and views of his constituents in the forefront. Brian E. Lewis will always be remembered as a voice for the people.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council congratulate Brian E. Lewis on his election as Kent County Sheriff, recognize that he will be sorely missed, and wish him and his family success in all future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council express their sincere appreciation to Brian E. Lewis and his family for the dedicated years of service and personal sacrifices made on behalf of the City of Dover and direct the City Clerk to make this resolution a part of the permanent records of the City of Dover as a lasting symbol of appreciation and gratitude.

ADOPTED: DECEMBER 10, 2018

ROBIN R. CHRISTIANSEN

MAYOR

TIMÓTHÝ A. SLAVIN COUNCIL PRESIDENT